

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION

MAUREEN FRITCH,

Plaintiff,

v.

IGOR BRON, RITA BRON, RICHARD
SAJIUN, SAJIUN ELECTRIC, INC., JOSEPH
FUSCO, G & G ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. INC.,
CRISTINA CIOBANU, HOWARD LINDSAY,
INTAKE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING
CORP., YELENA PLYUMYANSKAYA,
ARKADIIY BERDICHEVSKIY, SERGEJS
BERLEVS, ROMAN BODNARCHUK, IBNY
MANAGEMENT INC., 2264 65TH STREET
PROPERTIES, LLC & JOHN DOE "1"
THROUGH JOHN DOE "1000"

Defendants.

Index No. 605622/2021

Honorable Elizabeth Emerson
Part 44

Motion Sequence No. 9

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANT SAJIUN AND SAJIUN ELECTRIC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION
AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SANCTIONS**

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP

Michael Paul Bowen
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10001
T: 212-358-5600
mbowen@glennagre.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Richard Sajiun
and Sajiun Electric, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARBITRATION CANNOT BE COMPELLED BECAUSE SAJIUN AND SAJIUN ELECTRIC ARE NOT SIGNATORIES TO THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AND DID NOT BENEFIT FROM THE EEC OPERATING AGREEMENT	3
A. No Grounds Exist For Alter Ego/Veil-Piercing.....	3
B. Estoppel Based on Direct Benefits Does Not Apply	7
C. No Agency Relationship Exists	10
II. THE SAJIUN DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Belleggingsmaatschappij, Wolfje, B.V., v. Thermo Ecotek Europe Holdings, B.V.</i> , No. 108755/00, 2000 WL 35576046 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 30, 2000)	7
<i>Arboleda v. White Glove Enter. Corp.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 632 (2d Dep’t 2020)	7
<i>Ayco Co., L.P. v. Becker</i> , No. 1:10-CV-0834 GTS/RFT, 2011 WL 3651027 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2011)	5
<i>Belzberg v. Verus Invs. Holdings Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 626 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boroditskiy v. Eur. Specialties LLC</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8
<i>D/S Norden A/S v. CHS de Paraguay, SRL</i> , No. 16 CV 2274-LTS, 2017 WL 473913 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2017)	12
<i>Grozinsky v. Kenwood Commons LLC</i> , No. 650950/2020, 2021 WL 371494 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 03, 2021)	3, 6, 7
<i>HRH Constr. LLC v. MTA</i> , 33 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep’t 2006)	7
<i>In re SSL Int’l PLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2007)	9
<i>Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP v. Cornell</i> , No. 653381/2016, 2016 WL 11067269 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 14, 2016)	3, 7, 8
<i>Manchester Equipment Co., Inc. v. American Way and Moving Co., Inc.</i> , 60 F.Supp.2d 3 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	17, 11
<i>Masefield AG v. Colonial Oil Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 05 CIV. 2231 (PKL), 2005 WL 911770 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2005)	10, 11, 13
<i>Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 9687 (CSH), 2000 WL 1159835 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch Inv. Managers v. Optibase, Ltd.</i> , 337 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 13

MidOil USA, LLC v. Astra Project Fin. Pty Ltd.,
No. 12 CIV. 8484 PAC KNF, 2013 WL 4400825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2013) 5

Narravula v. Perosphere Techs., Inc.,
71 Misc. 3d 1227(A), 146 N.Y.S.3d 465 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. May 27, 2021) 6

Phoenix Companies, Inc. v. Abrahamsen,
No. 05CIV.4894(WHP), 2006 WL 2847812 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) 4, 10, 13

Rural Media Group, Inc. v. Yraola,
137 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2016) 7

Tellium, Inc. v. Corning Inc.,
No. 03 CIV. 8487 (NRB), 2004 WL 307238 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2004) 4

TNS Holdings, Inc. v. MKI Sec. Corp.,
92 N.Y.2d 335 (1998) 5
